

No. 13-1009

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES RISEN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Thomas E. Hogan
Baker Hostetler LLP
Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
P: 202-861-1577
thogan@bakerlaw.com

J. Joshua Wheeler*
The Thomas Jefferson
Center for the Protection
of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
P: 434-295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

*Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. When experience, empirical evidence, or doctrinal development has elucidated the error of a prior First Amendment opinion, this Court has articulated a more speech-protective standard; consistent with this practice, the Court should now recognize a reporters' privilege.....	1
A. This Court should look to its motion pictures line of cases as an example of the importance of revisiting precedent that undervalued speech and overestimated its potential harm	3
B. This Court should look to the development of its subversive advocacy jurisprudence as another example of its willingness to revisit doctrine where it significantly	

undervalued speech and significantly overestimated the threat of harm 6

C. This Court should look to its development of the modern defamation doctrine as an example of the appropriateness of jettisoning categorical limits on speech protection in favor of more balanced standards 11

D. This Court's recent doctrinal shift concerning corporate political speech (campaign finance) supports revisiting *Branzburg* 15

E. This Court's nuanced approach to broadening protection of commercial speech supports jettisoning *Branzburg*'s categorical rejection of a reporters' privilege 16

II. The prevalence of media subpoenas and divergent protections for reporters pose significant threats to the free press 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	8
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	15
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	17
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	passim
<i>Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	3, 4, 5
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	19, 20, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).2,	15, 16

<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	10
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..	2
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 397 F.3d 964 (2005).....	24
<i>In re Special Counsel Investigation</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2004).....	24
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.R.I. 2003).....	23
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	15
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	3, 4
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	passim
<i>Pittsburg Press Co. v. Pittsburg Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	17

Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co., 478 U.S. 328 (1986)..... 20, 21

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995) ... 20

Schenk v. United States, 249 U.S. 47 (1919)..... 8

Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC, 493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... 6

Valentine v. Christensen, 316 U.S. 52 (1942)..... 16, 17, 20

Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 18

Whitney v. California, 247 U.S. 357 (1927) 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 50.10(a)(2) (2014)..... 11

Samantha Barbas, *How the Movies Became Speech*, 64 Rutgers L. Rev. 665 (2012)..... 4

Lucy A. Dalglish, et al., <i>The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, A Report on the Incidence of Subpoenas Served on the News Media in 2001</i> (2003).....	22
Thomas Healy, <i>The Great Dissent</i> 184-86, 195 (2013).....	9
RonNell Andersen Jones, <i>Avalanche or Undue Alarm? An Empirical Study of Subpoenas Received by the News Media</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 585 (2008).....	22, 23, 24, 25
RonNell Andersen Jones, <i>Media Subpoenas: Impact, Perception, and Legal Protection in the Changing World of American Journalism</i> , 84 Wash. L. Rev. 317 (2009).....	22, 23, 24, 25
William K. Jones, <i>Insult to Injury: Libel, Slander, and Invasions of Privacy</i> 16 (2003)	13
Harry Kalven, <i>A Worthy Tradition</i> 231 (1988)	10
Arlen W. Langvardt, <i>The Incremental Strengthening of First Amendment Protection For Commercial Speech: Lessons From Greater New Orleans Broadcasting</i> , 37 Am. Bus. L.J. 587 (2000) .	17, 20, 21
Andrew Lewis, <i>Make No Law: The Sullivan Case and The First Amendment</i> 34-45 (1991).....	13

Robert Novak, <i>The Mission to Niger</i> , Chi. Sun-Times, July 14, 2003	24
Ken Paulson, <i>The Real Cost of Fining a Reporter</i> , USA Today, Mar. 12, 2008	25
David M. Rabban, <i>The Emergence of First Amendment Doctrine</i> , U. Chi. L. Rev. 1205 (1983)....	9
